
In The
Court of Appeals of Virginia

RECORD NO.: 0343-24-2

THOMAS A. BLACKSTOCK, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Richard F. Hawkins, III, VSB# 40666
THE HAWKINS LAW FIRM, PC
2222 Monument Avenue
Richmond, Virginia 23220
(804) 308-3040 – Telephone
(804) 308-3132 – Facsimile
rhawkins@thehawkinslawfirm.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE OF THE CASE AND THE MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. Part 1: Over The Course Of A Two-Year Period, Blackstock Made <i>Three</i> Separate And Independent Requests For A Clean Copy Of The Report	7
A. Blackstock Rejected An Irregular Hiring Request; Retaliation Ensued	7
B. Blackstock Grieved The Retaliation And, As Part Thereof, Requested A Review Of The Irregular Hiring Proposal	8
C. Even After His Grievance Ended, Blackstock Continued To Request An Unredacted Copy Of The Final Report And Continued To Be Rebuffed	11
D. The Supreme Court of Virginia Issued Its Decision In <i>Hawkins v. Town of South Hill</i> And, In Doing So, Heralded A New Day For Public Record Openness Under VFOIA.....	12
E. Armed With <i>Hawkins</i> , Blackstock Made One Last Attempt To Obtain A Clean Copy Of The Audit Report But Again Was Unsuccessful	14

II. Part 2: The Face Of The Report And The Testimony Below About It.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	18
I. The Circuit Court Was Plainly Wrong In Ruling That VDOT Did Not Waive Its Right To Invoke, And Rely On, The “Investigative Notes” Exemption Because VDOT Did Not Contemporaneously Invoke It When It Should Have.....	18
A. VFOIA General Principles.....	18
B. The Circuit Court’s Ruling That Blackstock’s Separate VFOIA Requests Were “Part Of Cumulative And Ongoing Correspondence Regarding The Same Report” So As To Allow VDOT To Invoke The “Investigative Notes” Exemption Was Clearly Wrong And Without Evidence To Support It.....	20
II. The Circuit Court Was Plainly Wrong In Ruling That VDOT Met Its Burden Of Proving That The Subject Of The Report Did Not Receive Any Corrective Action.....	22
III. The Circuit Court Erred In Denying Blackstock’s VFOIA Mandamus Petition Based On The “Investigative Notes” Exemption	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S):

CASES:

<i>Fitzgerald v. Loudon Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 289 Va. 499, 771 S.E.2d 858 (2015)	19
<i>Hawkins v. Town of South Hill</i> , 301 Va. 416, 878 S.E.2d 408 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madeiros v. New York State Educ. Dept.</i> , 86 N.E.2d 527 (Ct. App. N.Y. 2017)	21
<i>McChrystal v. Fairfax Cnty Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 67 Va. Cir. 171, 2005 WL 832242 (Fairfax Cnty. 2005)	24
<i>New Haven v. Freedom of Information Commission</i> , 535 A.2d 1297 (Conn. 1988)	23
<i>Suffolk City School Bd. v. Wahlstrom</i> , 886 Va. 244 (Va. 2023)	18

STATUTES:

Va. Code § 2.2-3700, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 2.2-3700(B)	3, 18, 19, 21
Va. Code § 2.2-3705.1	16
Va. Code § 2.2-3705.1(1)	2, 5, 12, 13

Va. Code § 2.2-3705.3(7) 2, 3, 6, 12

Va. Code § 2.2-3713(E) 19, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

L. Brandeis, *Other People's Money*
(National Home Library Foundation ed. 1933) 18
